ezl ez )l alll o

L 4 A Y L uUDR

¢ o

X J Ao L J A a1

Ca

adasl Al 9o
ol 6, 9m



Dedication

To my parents ...

To my teachers ...

To my brothers ...

To my sisters ...

To my friends ...

To my all relatives ...



Acknowledgment

All praises and glory be to Allah lord of the worlds, the most beneficent,
and the most merciful. His blessing be upon his prophet Mohammad and all the
prophets before him.

This work could not have come to light if not through the guidance of my
supervisor Dr. Abd Elfttah Bilal. I thank him greatly for his encouragement,
time, criticism and advices.

We wish also to thanks Eng. Ahmad Zumrawi for his help in the software
of the project. Moreover, special grateful thanks for Eng. Yousif Ishag for his
help in hardware. I would like to show my deepest gratitude to our teachers, and

department for their friendship, help and kindness through the years of study.



Abstract

This project indicates the steps of the design of handling system model
used in control of warehouse, This automatic gripper moves in two axis (X, Y) to
any programmed points. Beside, the project indicates the using of stepper motors
to realize the purpose and how to control in stepper motors by using suitable
control circuit.

This project discuses the method of interfacing between stepper motors
and personal computer. Also it contains a program to manage a hardware of
model written in high level language (DELPHI.7 PROGRAM ) to realize a

desired movement.

[ooooo



Saill qaning N lglie Qs Ziget mranal hlges uag gl 132

s Baaae Bd 5 sl Il (X 1Y) (5p9n o2 S @l U130, ol b

Jlsin] clgo a o g ca J1 130 I3 (1 85Lo YU Lgiaap &35 g gadl

Baslie PSAA 8502 @lasinl Lgd FSAJH 8289 83 padl 58 At 8y ghas) 0l ja )]

c o A0 s Wl Bgo Al cnlS jas ot Jl G cuadl 130 28 Ly

Ul (Delphi ver.7) (ahssaly giSe = bp (Je cnuadl 130 (gginy Lyl
Sghedl 8Sjall (58 a3 Cslally @antd) S Joss

TABLE OF CONTENTS



a VI
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

palall

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1. 1 Control Systems

1.1.1 Open - loop control system

1.1.2 Closed - loop control system
1.1.3 Automatic control system

1.2 Type of Controllers
1.3 Control of Warehouses
1.4 Statement of Problem
1.5 Objectives

1.6 Thesis Layout

CHAPTER TWO: STEPPER MOTORS

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Usage and Limitations of Stepper Motors
2.3 Torque and Power
2.4 Step Angle and Shaft Speed
2.5 Types of Stepper Motors
2.5.1 The variable — reluctance stepping motor

2.5.2 The permanent magnet stepping motor
2.5.3 The hybrid stepping motor

2.6 Coils Energized Sequence
2.7 Stepper Operation
2.8 Modes of Operation

Page
ii
iii
iv
vi
ix

© oo IYNY Uk w R

10
11
12
12
13

13
15
15
17
18

18



2.9 Load Effect 21
2.10 Advantages of Stepper Motor 23
2.11 Disadvantages of Stepper Motor 23

CHAPTER THREE: CONTROL OF STEPPER MOTOR VIA

COMPUTER
3.1 The Driver 24
3.2 Interfacing to Personal Computer 24
3.3 Port Addresses 25
3.4 Parallel Printer Port 27
3.5 The DB — in the Parallel Port. 28
3.6 The Design of the Electronic Circuit 32
3.7 The Electronic Drive Circuit (ULN2004A) 32

CHAPTER FOUR: EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

4.1 Mechanical Design 36
4.2 Steps of Design 37
4.3 The Proposed Design 38
4.4 The Partial Setup 40
4.5 Circuit Operation 41
4.6 Delphi Program 41
4.7 The Flow Chart 43
4.8 Main Program 45
4.9 Parallel Port Monitor 53
4.10 The Results 53
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions 55
5.2 Recommendations 56
References 57
Appendix A 58
Appendix B 59

Appendix C 60



Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

LIST OF TABLES
Table No. Title

2.1 The energized for stepper
2.2 Summary of stepper motor parameter
3.1 The ULN series
3.2 Port addresses
3.3 LPT addresses in the BIOS data area
3.4 The pin in the parallel port
4.1 The shelf location in warehouse

4.2 The result for destination

61
62
63

Page
17
17
24
26
27
29
54
54



Figure No.
1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.10
211

LIST OF FIGURES

Title
Process to be controlled
Open - loop control system
Closed — loop control system
Multivariable control system
A block diagram of control system
The stepper motor
Asingle stack four phase, (8/6) pole, variable

reluctance stepping motor
Single, three phase 12/8 poly variable reluctance

stepping motor
A three — stack, three phase variable —reluctance

stepping motor
Cross section of hybrid stepping motor showing the

axial permanent magnet and flux path

Position versus time for the single-step mode
Position versus time for the slew mode
Torque-speed curves for single-step and slew modes
Torque goes to zero as the rotor aligns with the field

pole.
A PM 90 stepper motor
[lustration what would happen if the rotor where

allowed to lag a full step behind the field poles.

14

15

16

20
20
20
21

22
22



10

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

The parallel port pins

Diagram of the operation sequences

The integrated circuit

Detail connection between parallel port, IC and

stepper motor

The chips connection to the parallel port
The proposed mechanical system

The practical setup

The inside of practical setup

Flow chart steps of executing the program
Parallel port monitor

31
32
33
34

35
39
40
41
44
53



	1. 1 Control Systems
	1.1.1 Open - loop control system

