بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

صدق الله العظيم سورة الملك

Dedication

To my parents ...

To my teachers ...

To my brothers ...

To my sisters ...

To my friends ...

To my all relatives ...

Acknowledgment

All praises and glory be to Allah lord of the worlds, the most beneficent, and the most merciful. His blessing be upon his prophet Mohammad and all the prophets before him.

This work could not have come to light if not through the guidance of my supervisor Dr. Abd Elfttah Bilal. I thank him greatly for his encouragement, time, criticism and advices.

We wish also to thanks Eng. Ahmad Zumrawi for his help in the software of the project. Moreover, special grateful thanks for Eng. Yousif Ishag for his help in hardware. I would like to show my deepest gratitude to our teachers, and department for their friendship, help and kindness through the years of study.

Abstract

This project indicates the steps of the design of handling system model used in control of warehouse, This automatic gripper moves in two axis (X, Y) to any programmed points. Beside, the project indicates the using of stepper motors to realize the purpose and how to control in stepper motors by using suitable control circuit.

This project discuses the method of interfacing between stepper motors and personal computer. Also it contains a program to manage a hardware of model written in high level language (DELPHI.7 PROGRAM) to realize a desired movement.

هذا المشروع يوضح خطوات تصميم نموذج نظام مناولة آلي يستخدم للتحكم في المخازن, هذا النظام يتحرك في محوري (X - Y) الى أى نقطة محددة في المحورين تتم برمجتها. بالاضافة الي ذلك هذا البحث يوضح خطوات استعمال المحركات الخطوية لتحقيق الحركة وكيفية التحكم فيها باستخدام دائرة تحكم مناسبة.

ينا قش هذا البحث طرق الربط بين محركات الخطوة والحاسب الشخصي. ايضا يحتوي هذا البحث علي برنا مج مكتوب بلغة ديلفي (Delphi ver.7) التي تعمل كوسيط بين المستخدم والحاسب لتح قيق الحركة المطلوبة.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

الآبــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	Page i
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
الملخص TABLE OF CONTENTS	v vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1. 1 Control Systems	1
1.1.1 Open - loop control system	3
1.1.2 Closed - loop control system	4
1.1.3 Automatic control system	5
1.2 Type of Controllers	7
1.3 Control of Warehouses	7
1.4 Statement of Problem	8
1.5 Objectives	8
1.6 Thesis Layout	9
CHAPTER TWO: STEPPER MOTORS	
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2 Usage and Limitations of Stepper Motors	11
2.3 Torque and Power	12
2.4 Step Angle and Shaft Speed	12
2.5 Types of Stepper Motors	13
2.5.1 The variable – reluctance stepping motor	13
2.5.2 The permanent magnet stepping motor	15 15
2.5.3 The hybrid stepping motor2.6 Coils Energized Sequence	15 17
2.7 Stepper Operation	18
2.8 Modes of Operation	18
·	

2.10 Advantages of Stepper Motor	23
2.11 Disadvantages of Stepper Motor	23
CHAPTER THREE: CONTROL OF STEPPER MO	TOR VIA
COMPUTER	
3.1 The Driver	24
3.2 Interfacing to Personal Computer	24
3.3 Port Addresses	25
3.4 Parallel Printer Port	27
3.5 The DB - in the Parallel Port.	28
3.6 The Design of the Electronic Circuit	32
3.7 The Electronic Drive Circuit (ULN2004A)	32
CHAPTER FOUR: EXPERIMENTAL SETUP 4.1 Mechanical Design	36
4.2 Steps of Design	37
4.3 The Proposed Design	38
4.4 The Partial Setup	40
4.5 Circuit Operation	41
4.6 Delphi Program	41
4.7 The Flow Chart	43
4.8 Main Program	45 - s
4.9 Parallel Port Monitor	53
4.10 The Results	53
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDA	TIONS
5.1 Conclusions	55
5.2 Recommendations	56
References	57
Appendix A	58
Appendix B	59
Appendix C	60

2.9 Load Effect

Appendix D	61
Appendix E	62
Appendix F	63

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page
2.1	The energized for stepper	17
2.2	Summary of stepper motor parameter	17
3.1	The ULN series	24
3.2	Port addresses	26
3.3	LPT addresses in the BIOS data area	27
3.4	The pin in the parallel port	29
4.1	The shelf location in warehouse	54
4.2	The result for destination	54

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title	Page
1.1	Process to be controlled	2
1.2	Open - loop control system	3
1.3	Closed – loop control system	4
1.4	Multivariable control system	5
1.5	A block diagram of control system	7
2.1	The stepper motor	11
2.2	Asingle stack four phase, (8/6) pole, variable	14
2.3	reluctance stepping motor Single, three phase 12/8 poly variable reluctance	14
2.4	stepping motor A three – stack, three phase variable –reluctance	15
2.5	stepping motor Cross section of hybrid stepping motor showing the	16
	axial permanent magnet and flux path	
2.6	Position versus time for the single-step mode	20
2.7	Position versus time for the slew mode	20
2.8	Torque-speed curves for single-step and slew modes	20
2.9	Torque goes to zero as the rotor aligns with the field	21
	pole.	
2.10	A PM 90 stepper motor	22
2.11	Illustration what would happen if the rotor where	22
	allowed to lag a full step behind the field poles.	

3.1	The parallel port pins	31
3.2	Diagram of the operation sequences	32
3.3	The integrated circuit	33
3.4	Detail connection between parallel port, IC and	34
	stepper motor	
3.5	The chips connection to the parallel port	35
4.1	The proposed mechanical system	39
4.2	The practical setup	40
4.3	The inside of practical setup	41
4.4	Flow chart steps of executing the program	44
4.5	Parallel port monitor	53